and 2004, and the year ended December 31, 2004 give effect to the merger of Caerus and the Company with the
conversion of all Caerus capital stock into 16,434,470 shares of common stock, par value $0.001, of the Company.
The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations assume that the merger was consummated at
the beginning of the respective period. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet presents the
combined financial position of the Company and Caerus as if the Merger was consummated on March 31, 2005. The
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared based on currently available
information and assumptions that are deemed appropriate by the Company's management. The pro forma information
is for informational purposes only and is not intended to be indicative of the actual consolidated results that would
have been reported had the transactions occurred on the dates indicated, nor does the information represent a forecast
of the consolidated financial position at any future date or the combined financial results of the Company and Caerus
for any future period. F-23 VOIP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
BALANCE SHEET AS OF MARCH 31, 2005 Unaudited VOIP, INC. CAERUS, INC. ELIM'S CONSOL ------------
------------ ------------ ------------ ASSETS Current Assets: Cash and cash equivalents $ 925,534 $ 159,095 $ 1,084,629
Accounts receivable, net 1,234,173 544,229 1,778,402 Due from related parties 245,402 12,899 258,301 Inventory
965,181 8,120 973,301 Assets from discontinued operations 392,000 -- 392,000 Loan origination costs -- 251,886
251,886 Other current assets 232,168 201,548 433,716 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ Total Current Assets
3,994,458 1,177,777 -- 5,172,235 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ Property and equipment, net 421,240
8,521,464 8,942,704 Intangibles 6,923,854 9,000 27,946,359 a 34,879,213 Other assets 80,816 19,958 100,774
------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ TOTAL ASSETS $ 11,420,368 $ 9,728,199 $ 27,946,359 $ 49,094,926
============ ============ ============ ============ LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY Current liabilities: Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 1,491,035 $ 10,748,526 $ 12,239,561 Bank
loans and notes payable 1,209,334 5,486,707 6,696,041 Notes payable - related party 1,830,000 1,830,000 Liabilities
from discontinued operations -- -- -- Other current liabilities 65,196 216,650 281,846 ------------ ------------ ------------
------------ Total current liabilities 2,765,565 18,281,883 -- 21,047,448 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------
Shareholders' equity: Common stock - $0.001 par value 26,379 149,405 (132,971)b 42,813 Preferred stock -- 55,998

Edgar Filing: RENAISSANCERE HOLDINGS LTD - Form 8-K

13

(55,998)b -- Additional paid-in capital 14,775,107 5,408,384 13,967,857 b 34,151,348 Accumulated deficit
(6,146,683) (14,167,471) 14,167,471 b (6,146,683) ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ Total shareholders'
equity 8,654,803 (8,553,684) 27,946,359 28,047,478 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ TOTAL
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY $ 11,420,368 $ 9,728,199 $ 27,946,359 $ 49,094,926
============ ============ ============ ============ The accompanying notes are an integral part of
these pro forma financial statements F-24 VOIP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2005
Unaudited VOIP, INC. CAERUS, INC. ELIM'S CONSOL ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ Revenues $
2,007,147 $ 4,994,845 $ 7,001,992 Cost of Sales 1,800,935 6,357,717 8,158,652 ------------ ------------ ------------
------------ Gross Profit (Loss) 206,212 (1,362,872) -- (1,156,660) ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ Operating
expenses Compensation and related expenses 815,370 826,703 1,642,073 General and administrative expenses
898,139 788,420 1,686,559 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ Loss from operations (1,507,297) (2,977,995) --
(4,485,292) Interest expense & other -- 237,534 237,534 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ Loss before
income taxes (1,507,297) (3,215,529) -- (4,722,826) Provision for income taxes -- -- ------------ ------------ ------------
------------ NET LOSS $ (1,507,297) $ (3,215,529) $ -- $ (4,722,826) ============ ============
============ ============ Basic and diluted loss per share: $ (0.06) $ (0.20) $ (0.11) ============
============ ============ Weighted average number of shares outstanding 25,705,857 16,434,470
42,140,327 ============ ============ ============ The accompanying notes are an integral part of these
pro forma financial statements F-25 VOIP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004 Unaudited VOIP, INC.
CAERUS, INC. ELIM'S CONSOL ------------ ------------ -------------- ------------ Revenues $ 2,619,393 $ 14,379,365 $
-- $ 16,998,758 Cost of Sales Network and termination costs 1,870,269 15,103,149 -- 16,973,418 Testing and sales